
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 
CONTRACTS/AWARDS / GRANTS 

r. Award (' Contract (' Grant Requested Board Meeting Date: 06/23/2020 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

• =Mandatory, information must be provided or Procurement Director Award D 

*ContractorNendor Name/Grantor (DBA) : 
Tucson Centers for Women and Children, Inc. OBA Emerge! Center Against Domestic Abuse 

*Project Title/Description : 
Arizona Intimate Partner Risk Assessment Instrument System (APRAIS) 

"'Purpose: 
This award is to assist Emerge! with the additional volume added by referrals as a result of the mandated APRAIS, a 
domestic violence risk assessment implemented by the Arizona Superior Court. 

Amendment #2 will extend the contract to June 30, 2021; add funding in the amount of 1 OOk and update reporting 
requirements. 

*Procurement Method : 
Board of Supeivisors Policy D.29.7. Section 111.1 .1, Sole Source Procurement 

.. Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: 
To ensure tha t domestic violence victims referred by local law enforcement agencies through the APRAIS protocol will be 
provided with priority services including crisis in tervention; safety planning ; emotional support; emergency shelter; case 
management; domestic abuse, legal and life-ski ll s education: child ren services and other basic needs for victims. 

*Public Benefi t: 
Based on research demonstra ting that access to services is a criti cal fa ctor in reducing domestic violence fataliti es, 
Pima County has prioritized connecting victims at elevated or high risk of lethal ity to a full range of crisis and support 
services. Emerge! is th e sole comprehensive domestic violence services provider in the County. 

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance: 
Metrics measured in th e quarterly report include: 
- # of referra ls from each of the law enforcement agencies 
- # of ca ll s arriving to the crisis hot lin e in response to an APRA IS referra l 
- ##of calls initiated by Emerge! as a result of a referra l 
- # of hour of case management services provided to referred victims 
- # of nights she lter provided to APRAIS referred victims 

*Retroactive: 
No. 

~ ·. ~110 - ? -/IY t" 
v'?r· - '-- ( !} Pa ge 1 of2 

lO: [O~ld 02,i()ll'30 tdaU a,m:u:i .. id q:;i. :;in1,1·d n::i ,/',=:(t,.qn 1dao: a,ffooAd ,_,,_,11_. ·-· ~ ! ._.I_... -· ,./ ....! ' ... • 1' 

Revised 9/2019 



Contract /Award Information 

Document Type: _____ _ Department Code: _____ Contract Number (i. e., 15-123): ___ ___ _ 

Terminatiqn Date: ___ _ Prior Contract Numb~r (Synergen/CMS) : ______ _ Effective Da\e: - - --
0 Expense Amount: $• 0 Revenue Amount: $ - ------ ----

*Funding Source(s) req uired: 

Funding from General Fund? l'Yes 0 No If Yes $ 

Contract is fully or partially fun.ded with Federal Funds? D Yes D No 

If Yes, is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient? 

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? 0 Yes D No 

If Yes, attach Risk's approval. 

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? 0 Yes D No 

If Yes, attach the required form per Administra tive Procedure 22- 10, 

Amendment/ Revised Award Information 

Document Type: CT Department Code: BH Contract Number (i.e ., 15-123): 20*002 -------
Amendment No.: 02 AMS Version No. 02 

-------------~ 

Effective Date: 07/01/2020 New Termination Date: 06/30/2021 
-----------~ 

Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS): CT-OMS-19*1.25 

(e' Expense or (' Revenue r. Increase r Decrease Amount This Amendment: $ 100,000.00 
_c_~--------

Is there revenue included? \Yes \.No lfYes$ N/A - - - - - - - ---
*Funding Source(s) required: General Fund 

Funding from Genera l Fund? (o'Yes r No If Yes$ 100,000.00 

G.rant/Arn~m~nt Information (for grants acceptance and awards} r Award r Amendment 

Document Type: Department Code: Grant Number (i.e. , 15-123) : 
-------~ 

Effective Date: Termination Date : Amendment Number: --- -----
0 Match Amount: $ 0 Revenue Amount: $ - - ---------- --
*All Funding Source(s) required: 

*Match funding from Gen eral Fund? \ Yes r No If Yes$ % 
~------- - - ------ -

*Match funding from other sources? \ Yes ( No If Yes $ % - ----- - - -
*Funding Source: 

-----------------~ 

*If Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the 
Federal government or passed through other organization (s)? 

Contact: April Guzman, Contract & Complia nce Manager 

Telephone: 520-724-7515 Department: Behavioral Health 

Department Director Signature/Date: 
~~---==,t!--!___.::.=_=>,.£___-=;1---+--..,,£..------,---------

D e put y County Administrator Signature/Date . • 
~...-r---b'-"-±---t.~-t-_.J.,....£..:.=----\l-:::\l\~o'\6--(,.j~t.<..~~ 

County Admin istrator Signature/Date: ---~.-.t.~~;;E:-..~~~~~~~~1--1.~~~L~~~--
fRequired for Board Agenda/Addendum Items) 

Revised 9/20 19 Page 2 of 2 

u125615
Sticky Note
None set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by u125615



~ 

"' PIMA COUNTY 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH 

To: 

MEMORANDUM 

06/01/2020 

Paula Perrera cW 
Behavioral Health Director~ (""' 

Francisco Garcia, MD, ~ I-­
Deputy County Administrator 

Re: Proposed Agenda Item for the Conse,nt Cale~~' Board of Supervisors Meeting on June 23, 2020 
Amendment #02 for CT-BH-20*002 

Introduction \ 
Emerge! Center Against Domestic Abuse (Erner~!) has served as the largest domestic abuse services provider in 
Southern Arizona since 2008. Services provided by Emerge! include crisis intervention, housing, temporary shelter, 
case management, education, and advocacy. In 2017, the Arizona Supreme Court adopted the Arizona Intimate 
Partner Risk Assessment and Instrument System (APRAIS) which precipitated the expansion of the tool's use by law 
enforcement from only felony cases to all cases of domestic violence in addition to any case where there is a concern 
for victim safety. The expanded APRAIS screening was implemented on April 2, 2018. In anticipation of the 
impending increase in demand for 1;heir services, Emerge! sought and obtained Pima County's assistance in obtaining 
the necessary resources to meet that demand through a budget stabilization contract for $100,000. Within the first 
three quarters of expanded APRAIS implementation screenings increased from an average of 53 screens per month to 
341 per month - a 549% increase. Emerge! utilized the fonding provided by its contract with the County to develop 
and implement innovative strategies allowing it to expand its capacity to support individuals and families referred by 
law enforcement, commilnity partners and self-referrals. 

Discussion 
Emerge! provides necessary and life-changing services to the residents of Pima County. Continued support of 
Emerge! will ensure that victims of domestic abuse will have a safe resource to call to help them not only in a moment 
of crisis but through a path of sustained safety. The reduction of domestic violence events and solutions for the 
remediation of the effects of domestic violence on its victims and their fami lies require collaboration between county 
leadership, domestic violence service providers, law enforcement, the judiciary, and community stakeholders. 
Continued investment and partnership between Emerge! and the County will further service opportunities, access to 
and continuity of safety resources, and health and justice services; enable a broader reach for all victims in need of 
domestic violence protection and provide the County with better information to determine the breadth and scope of the 
issue to devise and implement strategies to address community needs. 

Financial Impact 
Amendment #2 will extend the contract to June 29, 2021; will add funding in the amount of one-hundred thousand dollars 
($100,000) to the original contract amount, for a new not to exceed amount of three-hundred thousand dollars ($300,000) 
and will update reporting requirements in order to ensure uniformity between all crime victim agencies. 

The one-hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) will be absorbed by the existing Behavioral Health budget. 

Recommendation 
Staff recommended approval of this amendment. 

3950 S. Country Club Road, Suite 3240, Tucson, Arizona 85714 •Phone: 520-724-7923 

u125615
Sticky Note
None set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by u125615



Pima County Department of Behavioral Health 

Project: Arizona Intimate Partner Risk Assessment Instrument System (APRAIS) 

Contractor: Tucson Centers for Women and Children, Inc. Oba Emerge! Center Against 
Domestic Abuse 

Contract No.: CT-BH-20*002 

Contract Amendment No.: 02 

Orig. Contract Term: 10/01 /2018 - 06/30/2019 
Termination Date Prior Amendment: 06/30/2020 
Termination Date This Amendment: 06/30/2021 

Orig. Amount: 
Prior Amendments Amount: 
This Amendment Amount: 
Revised Total Amount: 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

The parties agree to amend the above-referenced contract as foliows: 

1. Background and Purpose. 

$100,000.00 
$100,000.00 
$100,000.00 
$300,000.00 

1.1. Background. On 10/01/2018, County and Contractor entered into the above referenced 
agreement to provide social services and emergency shelter as needed to victims of 
domestic abuse referred through the Arizona Intimate Partner Risk Assessment Instrument 
System (APRAIS). 

1.2. Purpose. County requires an extension in services for an additional year. 

2. Term. County is exercising the second extension option to renew the contract for one 
additional year commencing on 07/01/2020 and terminating on 06/30/2021 . County may 
renew this Agreement for up to two (2) additional periods of up to one (1 ) year (an 
"Extension Option"). An Extension Option will be effective only upon execution by the 
Parties of a formal written amendment. 

3. Maximum Payment Amount. The maximum amount the County will spend under this 
Contract, as set forth in Section 3.0 Compensation and Payment, is increased by 
$100.000.00. County's total payments to Contractor under this contract, including any sales 
taxes, will not exceed $300.000.00. 

4. Scope of Services. The parties have revised the Scope of Services as described in. the 
attached Exhibit A (04 pages) . 

The effective date of this Amendment is June 30, 2020. 

All other provisions of the Contract not specifically changed by this Amendment remain in effect and 
are binding upon the parties. 

Contract No.: CT-BH-20*002 

Revised 1216119 



PIMA COUNTY CONTRACTOR 

~ad!·:_/___ 
Aut~fflCer Sign~ ---

£/ Jl.Mur~ ~>Jw~ 
Chairman, Board of Supervisors 

Date Printed Nam and Title 

Date 

ATTEST 

Clerk of the Board 

Date 

APPROVED AS TO FORM APPROVED AS TO CONTENT 

D~1Jit:r= ~) 

G? ·Or ·2.0Z.0 
Print DCA Name Date 

(r) (lO/WdO 
(if required by County Department or delete) 

Date 

Contract No.: CT-BH-20*002 

Revised 1216119 



EXHIBIT A - SCOPE OF WORK (04 Pages) 

Agency: Emerge! Center Against Domestic Abuse Program: Arizona Intimate Partner Risk 
Assessment Instrument System 
(APRAIS) 

Program Address: 2545 E. Adams Street Program Contact: Ed Mercurio Sakwa 

Tucson , AZ 85716 Telephone: 520-795-8001 
Email: edm@emergecenter.org 

Program Service Category: 
Support Services, Shelter & Domestic Violence Program Award : $100,000.00 

1. Program Overview: Provide social services and emergency shelter as needed to 
victims of domestic abuse referred through the Arizona Intimate Partner Risk 
Assessment Instrument System (APRAIS) . 

2. Program Purpose: Assist Agency with increased work load due to implementation of 
AP RAIS . 

3. Program Requirements : 

3.1. Activities : Agency will : 

3.1. 1. Give priority to victims referred through the APRAIS Protocol. 

3. 1.2. Assess referred victims of domestic abuse and identify the services required 
by the victim and the victim's children. 

3. 1.3. Provide immediate cris is intervention , safety planning and emotional support to 
the victim . 

3.1.4. If requested , make an appointment at one of Emerge's community-based sites 
for the next business day or whenever the victim is available. 

3.1.5. If the victim requests emergency shelter, provide that shelter in Agency's 
shelter, or, if shelter is full , through use of a hotel-based overflow program. 

3.2. Program Operations: 

Services will be available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, including hol idays. The 
Agency's cri sis hotline will be answered at all times. 

4. Metrics: Agency will provide information on a quarterly basis using the following 
sample report format: 

The EMERGE! Quarterly Utilization Report is due prior to the last day of the month following the 
end of each quarter, based on fiscal year (July 1 - June 30) . The report includes the data 
reporting detailed in the Sample Program Performance Quarterly Report. 

Data collected is representative of data agreed upon by COUNTY and CONTRACTOR 
as pertinent and relevant data sets to summarize and showcase critical and mandated 
services by CONTRACTOR. 
Data includes, but is not limited to : 

3 



o Total Service Activities for APRAIS and Non-APRAIS services, including, but not 
limited to Case Management, Crisis Services, Sheltering, Referrals , and 
Education I Outreach; 

o Demographic information relating to clients served during the quarter (age , 
gender, ethnicity , income level , residence zip code and disabilities or as 
otherwise agreed upon by County and Contractor) ; 

o Participation in quarterly interdisciplinary meeting to discuss trends, gaps, 
service needs, and ad-hoc data reporting , unless parties mutually agree to 
cancel ; 

o Ad-hoc reporting as deemed appropriate by COUNTY and CONTRACTOR: 
• Ad-hoc reporting can include, but is not limited to, staffing patterns , 

client feedback, and data associated with the provision of services to 
clients . 

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

4 



Sample Program Performance Quarterly Report - Contract Number: CT-BH-20'"002 

Agency: EMERGE! Center Against Domestic Abuse 

Program: APRAIS and Total Volumes Reporting 

Reporting Period: 

Prepared by: 

Date Submitted: 

Send to: Pima County Behavioral Health (PCBH.Reports@pJma.gov) 

APRAIS Referrals and Shelter 

1 TOTAL Screens Com .. leted EHERGE!I - in resnonse to an APRAIS REFERRAL 

2 TOTAL#of referrals from Law Enforcement 

PCAO - Victim Services Division 
Sohuarfto Pa/Ice Deportment 

UofA Police Deportment 
Morono Po/Ice Deportment 

Tucson Police Deportment 
Oro Vafley Police Deportment 

South Tucson Police Deportment 
Pima County Sheriffs Deportment 

3 Total number of AP RAIS vlctims that are HIGH Risk- elevated risk or officer discretion 

4 Number of NEW APRAIS victims served 

s Total # of AP RAIS victims served 

6 Non-NEW AP RAIS victims (difference of New and Total AP RAIS Victims) 

7 Diff between TOTAL referrals and Victims Served 

% of Victims that are NEW 

%ofVictimsthatarereoccurlng 

Ctisls Call Hotline - Total Volumes fAPRAlS and Non-Aprais) 

8 Total number of calls arriving to Crisis Hotline (APRAIS and Non-AP RAIS) 

9 Number of calls arriving to Crisis hotline in reponse to an APRAIS referral (while officer is on-scene) 

10 Number of APRAIS-referred victims receiving a follow up call from Agency (duplicated) 

11 # of hours of case management services provided to APRAIS referred victims 

12 # of hours of case management services provided to victims (Non-APRAIS) 

Averagehoursofcasemanagementservicesprovidedpervictim 

4DRAIS Referrals and Sh<>ltar 

13 Victim/ Head of Household 

14 Victim and Children / all household members 

15 # of nights shelter provided to APRAIS referred victims (Victim/ Heald of Household) 

At Emerge Shelter 

AtHotel(paidforbyEmerge) 

Total(tomatchrow15) 

16 # of nights shelter provided to APRAlS referred victims (Victim and family) 

At Emerge Shelter 

AtHotel(paidforbyEmerge) 

Total(tomatchrow16) 

17 Average length of stay in Emerge shelters secured for head of household 

18 Average length of stay ln Emerge shelters secured for head of household and children/ all family members 

Total Emerge Shelter Activities (Excluding APRAIS) 

19 Victim/Head of Household 

20 Victim and Chlldren / all household members 

21 # of nights shelter provided to referred victims (Victim/ Heald of Household) 

At Emerge Shelter 

AtHotel(paidforbyEmerge) 

Total(tomatchrow21) 

22 # of nights shelter provided to referred victims (Victim and family) 

At Emerge Shelter 

AtHotel(paidforbyEmerge) 

Total(tomatchrow22) 

23 AveragelengthofstayinEmer eshelterssecuredforheadofhousehold 

24 Average length of stay in EmerJle shelters secured for head of household and children/ all family members 

25 TOTAL CUENTS APRAIS and NON-APRAISl 

25 TOTAL NEW CLIENTS APRAIS and NON-APRAIS 

Referral to EMERGE Services 

Total Referred by Law Enforcement 

Total Referred by Hospital 

TotalReferredbyotherAgency 

Total Self-Referral 

OTHER (e.g., friends, family, advertising) 

SACASA 

SACAC 

Total(tomatchtotalclientsserved) 

AGE GROUPS !TOTAL CLIENTS) 

BirthtoS: 

6-12: 

13-17: 

18-22: 

23-59: 

60·65: 

66·85: 

85+: 

Unknown: 

Total 

GENDER 

Male: 

Female: 

Transgender(female-identified) 

Transgender(male-identifiedj 

Unknown: 

Total 

RACE/ETHNICfTY 

" African-American: 

Anglo/Caucasian: 

Asian/Pacific Islander: 

Hispanic/Latino: 

Native American/Alaskan Native: 

Other Ethnic Origins: 

Multi-ethnic/Multi-racial: 

Unknown: 

Total 

Additional Information 

Veteran 

Homeless 

OlliER 

'"" Ausust September November Oec;ember January February 
Averageper 

Month 
%0/To1a/ 



58 By Zip Code - Pima County addresses only by individual residence: 

85701 

85704 

85705 

85706 

85707 

85708 

85709 

85710 

85711 

85712 

85713 

85714 

85715 

85716 

85718 

85719 

85721 

85726 

85730 

85735 

85736 

85737 

85739 

85741 

85742 

85743 

85745 

85746 

85747 

85748 

85749 

85750 

85755 

85756 

85757 

Other Surrounding Areas (Arivaca) 85601 

{Ft.Huachuca)85613 

(Green Valley) 85614 

(Summerhaven) 85619 

(Nogales)85621 

(Green Valley) 85622 

(Sahuarita) 85629 

(Sells)85634 

(Vail)85641 

(RioRico)85648 

{Marana) 85653 

(Rillito)85654 

(Marana) 85658 

(Three Points) 85736 

(OroValley) 85737 

{Saddlebrooke) 85739 

(Catalina Foothills) 85750 

(Oro Valley) 85755 

Not Reported 

Tol31 

Referral to Outside Other Services, and Type 

Health Services 

Behavioral Health Services 

SoclalServlces 

Substance Use Services 

Housing 

Other&Type 

Referral to Other Victims Services 

SACASA 

SACAC 

Other&Type 




